# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GETTY IMAGES (US), INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. 23-135 (JLH)

STABILITY AI, LTD., STABILITY AI, INC., and STABILITY AI US SERVICES CORPORATION,

REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION Filed August 21, 2024

Defendants.

# PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: August 12, 2024

# OF COUNSEL:

Benjamin E. Marks
Jared R. Friedmann
Melissa Rutman
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000
benjamin.marks@weil.com
jared.friedmann@weil.com
melissa.rutman@weil.com

Brian G. Liegel WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 1395 Brickell Ave, Ste. 1200 Miami, Florida 33131 (305) 577-3180 brian.liegel@weil.com YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

Tammy L. Mercer (No. 4957) Robert M. Vrana (No. 5666) 1000 North King Street Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (302) 571-6600 tmercer@ycst.com rvrana@ycst.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Getty Images (US), Inc.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Alter Ego Relationship Between Stability AI, Inc. and Stability AI, Ltd. Confers Jurisdiction Over Stability AI, Ltd	5
II. Stability AI, Ltd. is Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in Delaware	16
III. Stability AI, Ltd. Is Subject to Jurisdiction Under the Federal Long-Arm Statute.	19
CONCLUSION	20

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases Autobacs Strauss, Inc. v. Autobacs Seven Co. (In re Autobacs Strauss, Inc.), 473 B.R. 525 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)......11 Blair v. Infineon Techs. AG, Cephalon, Inc. v. Watson Pharms., 629 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D. Del. 2009)......15 Chatz v. World Wide Wagering, Inc., Conformis, Inc. v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc., Cuppels v. Mountaire Corp., No. CV S18C-06-009 CAK, 2020 WL 3414848 (Del. Super. Ct. June 18, Franklin Cap. Funding, LLC v. Austin Bus. Fin., LLC, Genesis Bio Pharms., Inc. v. Chiron Corp., 27 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2002) ......6 Grootonk v. Labrie Env't Grp., LLC, No.: 8:22-cv-01868-FWS-ADS, 2023 WL 5420299 (C.D. Cal. July 20, 2023) ......20 Harrison v. Soroof Int'l, Inc., 320 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2018)......6 HMG/Courtland Properties, Inc. v. Gray, 729 A.2d 300 (Del. Ch. 1999)......6 inno360, Inc. v. Zakta, LLC, L. Sch. Admission Council, Inc. v. Tatro, 

L'Athene, Inc. v. EarthSpring LLC, 570 F. Supp. 2d 588 (D. Del. 2008)16, 17, 18
Liberty Highrise Pvt. Ltd. v. Praxis Energy Agents DMCC, 531 F. Supp. 3d 854 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)
Merial Ltd. v. Cipla Ltd., 681 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2012)
Miramax Film Corp. v. Abraham, No. 01 CV 5202(GBD), 2003 WL 22832384 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2003)
Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc., 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989)15
In re Mobile Telecommunications Techs., LLC, 243 F. Supp. 3d 545 (D. Del. 2017)
Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Handa Neuroscience, LLC, No. CV 21-645-LPS, 2022 WL 610771 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2022)14
Oliver v. Boston Univ., 2000 WL 1091480 (Del. Ch. July 18. 2000)
Pac. Biosciences of California, Inc. v. Oxford Nanopore Techs., Inc., No. CV 17-1353-LPS, 2019 WL 1789781 (D. Del. Apr. 24, 2019)
Pontiaki Special Mar. Enter. v. Taleveras Grp., No. CV 16-247-LPS, 2016 WL 4497058 (D. Del. Aug. 26, 2016)12, 14
Riot Games, Inc. v. Suga PTE, Ltd., No. 2:22-CV-00429-SPG-KS, 2023 WL 6881904 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023)13
Rockwell Automation, Inc. v. EU Automation, Inc., No. CV 21-1162 (MN), 2022 WL 3576231 (D. Del. Aug. 19, 2022)17, 18
Round Rock Rsch. LLC v. ASUSTeK Computer Inc., 967 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Del. 2013)
Rovi Corp. v. Haier Grp. Corp., No. 11–1140 (KAJ), 2013 WL 4534641 (D. Del. Aug. 23, 2013)
Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC, 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)
Sony Corp. v. Pace PLC, No. 1:15-cy-00288-SLR, 2016 WL 593455 (D. Del. Feb. 12, 2016)

Parker v. Titan Mining (US) Corp. (In re Star Mountain Res., Inc.), No.: 2:18-bk-01594-DPC, 2022 WL 2294175 (Bankr. D. Ariz. June 22, 2022)	7
In re Stingray IP Sols., LLC, 56 F.4th 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	20
Sugartown Worldwide LLC v. Shanks, 129 F. Supp. 3d 201 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	6
T-Jat Sys. 2006 Ltd. v. Expedia, Inc. (DE), No. 16–581–RGA–MPT, 2017 WL 896988 (D. Del. Mar. 7, 2017)	12, 13
Telenor Mobile Commc'ns AS v. Storm LLC, 587 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6, 11
Tigo Energy, Inc. v. SMA Solar Tech. Am. LLS, No. CV-22-915-GBW, 2023 WL 6990896 (D. Del. Oct. 23, 2023)	16
Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A., 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus. Pension, Health Benefit & Educ. Funds v. Lutyk, 332 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>UHS of Delaware, Inc. v. United Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-485, 2015 WL 539736 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2015)	6
United States v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc., 469 F. Supp. 3d 431 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	15
VoterLabs, Inc. v. Ethos Grp. Consulting Servs, LLC, No. 19-524-MAK, 2021 WL 4288506 (D. Del. Sept. 21, 2021)	14
Winter-Wolff Int'l, Inc. v. Alcan Packaging Food & Tobacco Inc., No. 05-2718 (DRH)(ETB), 2008 WL 11385822 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2008)	9
Statutes	
10 Del. C. § 3104(c)	16
Other Authorities	
Fed R Civ P 4(k)(2)	3 19 20
